
Proceedings of the DMI 
2012 INTERNATIONAL RESEARCH CONFERENCE
AUGUST 8-9 2012 - BOSTON, MA. USA

Proceedings of the DMI

LEADING

THROUGH DESIGN

EDITORS

ERIK BOHEMIA
Reader in Three Dimensional Design Studies, 
School of Design,
Northumbria University

JEANNE LIEDTKA 
Professor of Business Administration, 
University of Virginia - Darden Business School

ALISON RIEPLE
Professor of Strategic Management, 
Westminstter Business School

ORGANIZED BY DMI
The Design Management Institute

HOSTED BY MASSART
Massachusetts College of Art and Design

SUPPORTED BY A GRANT FROM
National Endowment for the Arts



 

 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Editors 

Erik Bohemia 

Jeanne Liedtka  

Alison Rieple 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



 

Conference Identity Design by Sarah Essex. Sarah studies BA (Hons) Graphic Communication 
with Typography at Plymouth University, UK  
 
 
 
 
Editorial arrangements by 

Erik Bohemia, Jeanne Liedtka and Alison Rieple 

 

©2012 DMI and the Authors. All rights reserved. 

 

Leading Innovation through Design: Proceedings of the DMI 2012 International Research 
Conference 

ISBN 978-0-615-66453-8 (electronic) 

 

 

 

Published by 

 
 

 

 

Design Management Institute 

101 Tremont St. 

Suite 300 

Boston, MA  USA 02108 

phone +1 617-338-6380 

e-mail: dmistaff@dmi.org 

www.dmi.org 

 

 

 

 

LEGAL NOTICE 

The publisher is not responsible for the use which might be made of the following information. 

 

  



 

 

This conference proceedings version was produced on 7 August 2012 

Leading Innovation through Design  

Proceeding of the DMI 2012 International Research Conference  

Boston, USA 8–9 August 2012 

 

Organized with the support of Massachusetts College of Art & Design and a Grant from National 
Endowment for the Arts 

 

Conference Secretary 

John Tobin, VP, DMI 

 

Conference Co-Chairs 

Erik Bohemia, Northumbria University, School of Design 

Jeanne Liedtka , University of Virginia, Darden Business School 

Alison Rieple, Westminster Business School 

 

Advisory/Review Board 

Kathryn Best, Author, Educator and Consultant, London 

Brigitte Borja de Mozota, Director of Research, Paris College of Art / Ecole Parsons à Paris; 
Professor, Université Paris Ouest 

Kyung-Won Chung, Professor, Department of Industrial Design, KAIST 

Leon Cruickshank, Associate Director Imagination and PhD Coordinator, Lancaster University 

Ana Paula Perfetto Demarchi, University Teacher (Adjunct Professor), Department of Design, State 
University of Londrina – UEL, Brasil 

Esther Dudley, Faculty of Arts, Plymouth University 

Melissa Edwards, Faculty of Business, University of Technology, Sydney 

Nuša Fain, City University London 

Geoffry Fried, Professor of Design, The Art Institute of Boston at Lesley University 

Victor Frostig, Head of Academic Program, Masters of Integrated Design, Holon Institute of 
Technology (HIT) 

Selena Griffith, Senior Lecturer, University of New South Wales, College of Fine Arts 

Julie H. Hertenstein, Associate Professor, DMI Senior Research Fellow, College of Business 
Administration, Northeastern University 

Yong Se Kim, Director, Creative Design Institute; Principal Investigator, Product-Service Systems 
Design Project; Professor, School of Mechanical Engineering, Sungkyunkwan University 

James Moultrie, Lecturer in Design and Innovation Management, University of Cambridge, Institute 
for Manufacturing 

Nigel Munro-Smith, Lecturer in Management, School of Management, RMIT University 

Tyrone S. Pitsis, Chair Practice Theme Committee of the Academy of Management Deputy 
Director: Strategy, Organisation and Society Director of Full-Time MBA Programme, Newcastle 
University Business School 

Jochen Schweitzer, Assistant Professor, Faculty of Business, University of Technology, Sydney 

Reino Veenstra, Msc, Applied Ergonomics, Delft University 

Aline Wolff, Associate Professor, Management Communication, Stern School of Business, NYU 



FACT

SHEET
The Design Management 

Institute is a non-profit

educational organization, 

class 501(C)3

Everything ever made by human beings first requires Design, and in our world 

today of commercial business, this in fact requires Management. Discovering, 

defining, measuring, and communicating this fascinating accomplishment is 

precisely the mission of the Design Management Institute.

FACT SHEET

Design Management Institute SM

101 Tremont Street, Suite 300

Boston, MA  02108  USA

617-338-6380 Tel

617-338-6570 Fax

Email: dmistaff@dmi.org   

Web site: www.dmi.org

Board of Directors

Gianfranco Zaccai 

(Chairman of the Board)

President & CEO

Design Continuum, Inc.

Stephen Conlon

Managing Director

Design & Marketing Management, 

Ltd.

John Geishecker

Managing Director

Phillips Screw Company

Lee D. Green

VP, IBM Brand and Values

Experience

IBM Corporation

Jeannette Hanna

Principal 

Trajectory

Jerry Kathman

President & CEO

LPK (Libby Perszyk Kathman Inc.)

Darrel Rhea

CEO 

Rhea insight

Founded in 1975, DMI is the world’s leading 

professional organization dedicated to design 

management. Everything designed, be it a product, 

identity, interface, environment, or communica-

tion, has to be managed. Integrating the creative 

side (intuitive, visual thinking, designing) with the 

analytical side (deductive, measurable, business 

management) is not easy. Design management is 

the art and science of empowering design to en-

hance collaboration and synergy between “design” 

and “business” to improve design effectiveness. 

Today, DMI is an international authority on design 

management with members in 49 countries. The 

Institute conducts research, publishes a quarterly 

magazine, produces teaching cases with the 

Harvard Business School, provides career advance-

ment workshops, and produces professional and 

academic conferences.

DMI Vision:

To improve organizations worldwide through the 

effective integration and management of design 

and design principles for economic, social and 

environmental benefit.

DMI Mission:

To be the international authority, resource and 

advocate on design management.

DMI Objectives:

Sponsor, conduct and promote research.

Collect, organize and make accessible a  

design management body of knowledge.

Educate and foster interaction among 

design managers, organizational  

executives and managers, educators, and 

public policy makers.

Be a public advocate for the economic 

and cultural (societal) importance of 

design. 

Assist design managers to become lead-

ers in their profession.

Audience:

DMI serves those responsible for, interested 

in, and learning about the management of 

design, including CEOs, business and design 

executives and managers, designers, creative 

directors, market  ing directors, brand manag-

ers, educators, and students. 

Focus of Content:

DMI’s research, conferences, seminars, we-

binars, and publishing focus on managing 

design for business success. Topics include 

design, innovation, design strategy, brand 

design, design measurements, corporate 

creativity, and design as management and as 

leadership. 

2012 Programs:

20 seminar sessions covering 11 design 

management topics.

Four conferences in Helsinki, Portland, OR, 

Boston, and New York City.



  

 

Table of Contents 
FOREWORD ........................................................................................................................................................................................... xii 

PAPER SUMMARIES 

Innovations in Design Research Methodologies, Management Processes, and Outcomes ................................................................ xiii 

   Bridging Research and Practice in the Management of Design .......................................................................................................... xv 

   Design-Led Innovation in Business Models ........................................................................................................................................ xvii 

   Developing Design Thinking Skills ...................................................................................................................................................... xix 

   Design-Led Innovation in Products and Services ............................................................................................................................... xxi 

   Design-Led Innovation in Organizations and the Workplace ............................................................................................................. xxiii 

   Innovations in Design Management Education ................................................................................................................................... xxv 

Supporting NPD teams in innovation: structuring user data on the foundations of empathy ................................................................... 1 

Mahir ALKAYA, Froukje SLEESWIJK VISSER and Christine DE LILLE 

DEVELOPMENT OF A RETAIL BRAND ENHANCEMENT TOOL THROUGH THE USE OF EMOTIONAL DESIGN THEORY .......... 9 

Junkyu HWANG and Eunkyong BAEK 

INNOVATION VERSUS CONFORMITY IN LOGO DESIGN ................................................................................................................. 25 

James I. BOWIE 

USER VALUE DESIGN AND EVOLUTION TOWARDS COMMON VALUE DESIGN .......................................................................... 37 

KS CHUNG 

A Sensitizing Tool for Smart Home Developers ...................................................................................................................................... 47 

Busayawan LAM, Sonia WANG and Ray HOLLAND 

BRAND PERCEIVED QUALITY RESEARCH AND ITS VALUE FOR DESIGNERS: AN EXPLORATORY STUDY OF MALE USERS 
IN THE HOME CLEANING INDUSTRY OF CHINA ............................................................................................................................... 57 

Yonglei MA 

INFORMATION SYSTEM FOR VISUALIZING USER RESEARCH TO LEAD INNOVATION .............................................................. 71 

Gül en TÖRE YARGIN and Çi!dem ERBU" 

DON’T FOLLOW THE CROWD TO PAYING MORE FOR LESS .......................................................................................................... 87 

Aparna SUNDAR , Frank KARDES 

EVALUATING FUNCTIONAL PERFORMANCE IN SMALL-SCALE PUBLIC DEMOUNTABLE BUILDINGS ..................................... 93 

Junjie XI 

BENCHMARKING DESIGN: MULTIPLYING THE IMPACT OF TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE TO MSMES IN DESIGN AND 
PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT 

Federico DEL GIORGIO SOLFA 

MAPPING THE DESING MIND ............................................................................................................................................................. 117 

Andrew KING, Bidhan (Bobby) PARMAR and Jeanne LIEDTKA 

INNOVATIONS IN DESIGN RESEARCH METHODS: RESEARCH-BASED ASSESSMENT OF CREATIVE EXPERTISE 
POTENTIAL. .......................................................................................................................................................................................... 123 

Katharine E. LEIGH, Amy M. HUBER and Kenneth R. TREMBLAY, Jr.  

DESIGN IN ACTION - BUILDING A MODEL FOR KNOWLEDGE EXCHANGE BETWEEN INDUSTRY AND ACADEMIA, USING 
DESIGN AS A STRATEGY FOR BUSINESS GROWTH IN SCOTLAND ............................................................................................ 141 

Georgina FOLLETT, Michael MARRA 

DESIGN THINKING VS. LEAN STARTUP: A COMPARISON OF TWO USER-DRIVEN INNOVATION STRATEGIES ................... 151 

Roland M. MUELLER and Katja THORING 

IMPROVING INNOVATION STRATEGIC DECISION-MAKING THROUGH THE COLLABORATION WITH DESIGN 
CONSULTANCIES ................................................................................................................................................................................ 165 

Giulia CALABRETTA, Gerda GEMSER, Nachoem WIJNBREG, and Paul HEKKERT 

WHAT IS “GOOD DESIGN”?: AN INVESTIGATION OF THE STRUCTURE AND COMPLEXITY OF DESIGN ............................... 175 

Julie HERTENSTEIN, Marjorie PLATT and Robert VERYZER 

AN ANALYSIS OF DESIGN MANAGEMENT PRACTICES IN EUROPE - A CRITICAL INVESTIGATION OF THE DESIGN 
MANAGEMENT STAIRCASE MODEL ................................................................................................................................................. 195 

Sebastian HESSELMANN, Andrew T. WALTERS and Gert KOOTSTRA 

CAN CREATIVITY MAKE A DIFFERENCE? LEVERAGING THE CREATIVE WORK ENVIRONMENT TO IMPACT 
PERFORMANCE IN ANNUAL REVENUES OF ARCHITECTURAL FIRMS ....................................................................................... 209 

Katharine E. LEIGH, Amy M. HUBER and Kenneth R. TREMBLAY, Jr 

MODELS OF DEVELOPING DESIGN CAPACITY: PERSPECTIVE FROM CHINA ........................................................................... 225 

John HESKETT and Xihui LIU 



 

ix 

DESIGN & BRAND: MANAGING THE RELATIONSHIP ...................................................................................................................... 239 

Marie-Catherine MARS and Nicolas MINVIELLE 

BRAND EXPRESSION: EXPLORING THE VISUAL COMMUNICATION STRATEGIES OF CORPORATE BRAND ....................... 249 

Jamie MARSDEN, Briony THOMAS 

ABOUT PRODUCTS AND THE DESIGN PROCESS: AN HISTORICAL APPROACH ON DESIGN AND AUTHORSHIP ............... 259 

Romulo MATTEONI and Leonardo ALMEIDA 

THE METAPHORICAL EXPRESSIONS OF SYMMETRY WITHIN BRAND MARKS OF THE FINANCIAL SERVICES ................... 269 

Briony THOMAS, Jamie MARSDEN 

STRATEGY DEVELOPMENT IN THE DESIGN SECTOR: A THEORETICAL PERSPECTIVE ......................................................... 279 

Antonius H. van den BROEK 

RESEARCH AND PRACTICE IN DESIGN AND INNOVATION POLICY IN EUROPE ....................................................................... 289 

Anna WHICHER, Gavin CAWOOD and Andrew WALTERS 

DESIGNING CO-PRODUCTION: DISCOVERING NEW BUSINESS MODELS FOR PUBLIC SERVICES ....................................... 309 

Christian BASON 

USING A DESIGN LED APPROACH TO EMOTIONAL BUSINESS MODELLING ............................................................................. 323 

Sam BUCOLO, Cara WRIGLEY 

INNOVATING BUSINESS MODELS WITH PINBALL DESIGNS ......................................................................................................... 335 

Jacob BUUR and Sune GUDIKSEN 

BRANDING MEETS DESIGN MANAGEMENT: BRANDS GRAPHIC SIGNATURE AND ITS CEREBRAL RESPONSES ............... 347 

Patricia CECCATO and Luiz Salomão RIBAS GOMEZ 

DESIGN MANAGEMENT AS LEADING RESOURCE TO ASSIST ENTREPRENEURS IN THE DEVELOPMENT OF 
TECHNOLOGICAL INNOVATIONS: CASE EVIDENCE FROM SMALL MEXICAN TECHNOLOGY BASED ENTERPRISES 
ESTABLISHED IN NEW TECHNOLOGICAL INDUSTRIES ................................................................................................................ 359 

Beatriz Itzel CRUZ MEGCHUN 

FROM ECO-NOMY TO ECO-PATHY. A DIFFERENT MODEL OF SUPPLY-CHAIN FOR DESIGN. ................................................ 377 

Loredana DI LUCCHIO 

INTEGRATE TO INNOVATE – REORGANIZING FOR SUCCESSFUL NEW PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT .................................... 387 

Nusa FAIN, Ahmed KOVACEVIC  and Jim FAIRBAIRN 

BUSINESS MODEL INNOVATION AND DESIGN THINKING: A CASE STUDY OF DELOITTE DIGITAL ........................................ 395 

David H. GILBERT Aaron C.T. SMITH Fiona SUTHERLAND and Peter WILLIAMS 

CO-DESIGNING BUSINESS MODELS: REFRAMING PROBLEMS ................................................................................................... 407 

Sune GUDIKSEN 

FROM CONCEPTUALIZING TO READY-TO-SELL DESIGNING: CREATIVE NETWORKS AND DESIGN ENTREPRENEURSHIP 
IN A DIGITAL MANUFACTURING ERA. .............................................................................................................................................. 421 

Cabirio CAUTELA, Paola PISANO, Marco PIRONTI, Alison RIEPLE 

MAPPING BUSINESS MODELS FOR SOCIAL SERVICE DESIGN IN HEALTHCARE ..................................................................... 437 

Lianne SIMONSE, Sietse VIS, Evelien GRIFFIOEN, Laura NINO, Catalina RUIZ, Andrea CROSSLEY URREGO and Gabriella SOTO CAMACHO 

INNOVATION THROUGH THE DESIGN OF KNOWLEDGE EXCHANGE AND THE DESIGN OF KNOWLEDGE EXCHANGE 
DESIGN ................................................................................................................................................................................................. 457 

Leon CRUICKSHANK, Roger WHITHAM and Laura MORRIS 

A DESIGNERLY APPROACH TO ENABLE ORGANIZATIONS TO DELIVER PRODUCT-SERVICE SYSTEMS ............................ 465 

Christine DE LILLE, Erik ROSCAM ABBING and Maaike KLEINSMANN 

RENAISSANCE 3.0: SPEAKING DESIGN ........................................................................................................................................... 479 

Jan JERVIS 

EMOTIONAL DESIGN METHODOLOGY BASED ON CULTURAL VALUES AS TOOL FOR INNOVATION: AN APPROACH ....... 493 

Angélica LASCAR and Maria Ana BARRERA 

ESTABLISHING DESIGN THINKING AS A THIRD CULTURE IN LEARNING AND CREATIVE ENVIRONMENTS ........................ 507 

Chae Ho LEE 

SENSE AND SYMBOLIC OBJECTS: STRATEGIC SENSEMAKING THROUGH DESIGN ............................................................... 515 

John STEVENS 

BROADENING HORIZONS: AN EMERGING RESEARCH AGENDA MODELLING DESIGN LED INNOVATION ACROSS 
SECONDARY EDUCATION ................................................................................................................................................................. 523 

Natalie WRIGHT, Cara WRIGLEY and Sam BUCOLO 

DEVELOPING DESIGN THINKING SKILLS IN ENTREPRENEURSHIP EDUCATION ..................................................................... 531 

Blaž ZUPAN, Anja SVETINA NABERGOJ 



  

 

THE ROLE OF ROLE-PLAY: INTANGIBLE SYSTEMS REPRESENTATIONS FOR BUSINESS INNOVATIONS ............................ 541 

Katja THORING, Roland M. MUELLER 

THE MINDSET BEYOND THE MYTH – EVALUATING THE FUTURE PRACTICE, APPLICABILITY AND TEACHABILITY OF 
DESIGN THINKING THROUGH WORKSHOP CHALLENGES ........................................................................................................... 551 

Diana SCHNEIDER and Kilian MOSER 

INCREMENTAL VS. RADICAL INNOVATION AS A DETERMINANT OF DESIGN POSITION ......................................................... 567 

Celine ABECASSIS-MOEDAS and Joana PEREIRA 

DESIGN INNOVATION: CONSUMER’S IN-STORE FOOD SHOPPING & MOBILE TECHNOLOGY ASSISTANCE ....................... 575 

Belal ALSIBAI 

MANAGING INNOVATION THROUGH PARTICIPATORY PROCESSES .......................................................................................... 591 

Daria CANTU’ and Francesca RIZZO 

THE FUZZY FRONT END OF PRODUCT DESIGN PROJECTS: HOW UNIVERSITIES CAN MANAGE KNOWLEDGE TRANSFER 
AND CREATION .................................................................................................................................................................................... 601 

Peter FORD and James WOUDHUYSEN 

LEARNING FROM (LUXURY) FASHION: ENTREPRENEURSHIP AND DESIGN-LED INNOVATION ............................................ 619 

Erik HANSEN-HANSEN 

CHARACTERIZING THE FUNCTIONAL ROLES WITHIN US-BASED DIGITAL DESIGN AGENCIES ............................................. 635 

Yu-Jin KIM, Thomas LOCKWOOD and Kyung-won CHUNG 

AN EXPLORATORY STUDY ON THE EVOLUTION OF DESIGN THINKING: COMPARISON OF APPLE AND SAMSUNG ......... 647 

Youngjoong CHANG, Jaewoo JOO and Jaibeom KIM 

A FRAMEWORK FOR DESIGN"LED CULTURE WITHIN THE FAST MOVING CONSUMER GOODS INDUSTRY .................................................... 659 

Younjoon LEE and Martyn EVANS 

THE BRAND EXPERIENCE MANUAL: ADDRESSING THE GAP BETWEEN BRAND STRATEGY AND NEW SERVICE 
DEVELOPMENT .................................................................................................................................................................................... 671 

Mauricy Alves da MOTTA FILHO 

CONSISTENT, AUTHENTIC & EMOTIONAL: DESIGN-BASED INNOVATION IN ARTISTIC PERFUMERY ................................... 681 

Claus NOPPENEY, Nada ENDRISSAT and Robert LZICAR 

DESIGNING EMPOWERMENT : DESIGN THINKING FOR SOCIAL IMPACT .................................................................................. 691 

Akshay SHARMA 

DESIGNING EXPERIENCES IN EVENTS – A STUDY ON EVENT AGENCIES IN PORTUGAL ...................................................... 701 

Qian SUN and Sara ALMEIDA 

THE TYPOLOGY OF PSS BASED ON DESIGN ATTRIBUTES AND USER INVOLVEMENT .......................................................... 713 

Su-Nyung YANG, Ki-Young NAM, Min-Sun PARK 

A DESIGN APPROACH TO NAVIGATING COGNITIVE TRAPS ........................................................................................................ 727 

Raghu GARUD and Arvind KARUNAKARAN 

NEW PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT IN DESIGN-LED ORGANIZATIONS. INSIGHTS FROM THE SWEDISH FURNITURE 
MANUFACTURING INDUSTRY ........................................................................................................................................................... 745 

Ingela LINDAHL, Christina GRUNDSTRÖM 

WORK-WELL: CREATING A CULTURE OF INNOVATION THROUGH DESIGN .............................................................................. 757 

Joseph LOCKWOOD, Madeline SMITH and Irene McARA-McWILLIAM 

CHALLENGES AND OPPORTUNITIES IN THE JOURNEY OF THE DESIGN-LED INNOVATION CHAMPIONS ........................... 769 

Judy MATTHEWS, Sam BUCOLO and Cara WRIGLEY 

UNDERSTANDING THE SKILLS OF DESIGN LEADERS .................................................................................................................. 777 

Karen MILLER James MOULTRIE 

THE FUTURE OF UK MANUFACTURING: THE DEVELOPMENT OF CORPORATE-LEVEL DESIGN POLICY FOR UK 
INNOVATIVE MANUFACTURING ........................................................................................................................................................ 793 

Jea Hoo NA and Youngok CHOI 

DEVELOPING THE DESIGN STORYTELLING IMPACT-APPROACH FRAMEWORK ..................................................................... 803 

David PARKINSON and Erik BOHEMIA 

WHAT DO YOU THINK OF THIS? HOW DESIGN PRACTICE SHAPES COMPANIES’ STRATEGY ............................................... 811 

Nicolas MINVIELLE and Benoit THIEULIN 

SKIP THE SILVER BULLET: DRIVING INNOVATION THROUGH SMALL BETS AND DIVERSE PRACTICES .............................. 825 

Benjamin GROSSMAN-KAHN and Ryan ROSENSWEIG 

UNPACKING THE OPPORTUNITIES FOR CHANGE WITHIN A FAMILY OWNED MANUFACTURING SME: A DESIGN LED 
INNOVATION CASE STUDY ................................................................................................................................................................ 841 

Erica POZZEY, Cara WRIGLEY and Sam BUCOLO 



 

xi 

MANAGING BY DESIGN – ENACTED THROUGH SITUATED NETWORKS .................................................................................... 857 

Nina TERREY 

A THIRD WAY FOR THE THIRD SECTOR: GENERATING A FRAMEWORK TO RECOGNISE THE IMPACT(S) OF THE CO-
DESIGN OF SERVICE INNOVATION IN THIRD SECTOR ORGANISATIONS USING A CRITICAL DESIGN RESEARCH CYCLE.
 ............................................................................................................................................................................................................... 867 

Laura WARWICK, Robert YOUNG and Matthew LIEVESLEY 

LOOKING AT DESIGN THINKING INTERVENTIONS AS ARTISTIC INTERVENTIONS .................................................................. 883 

Ulla JOHANSSON and Jill WOODILLA 
 

QUESTIONING THE ACCESSIBILITY OF DESIGN THINKING: HOW CAN INDIVIDUAL FACULTY MEMBERS FOSTER 
CREATIVE CAPACITY IN business STUDENTS? ............................................................................................................................... 901 

Amy ZIDULKA, Steven GLOVER 

New organistional leadership capabilities: transitional engineer the new designer? ........................................................................... 913 

Cara WRIGLEY and Sam BUCOLO 

THE IMPACT OF WORK-BASED LEARNING ON NEW DESIGN MANAGERS ................................................................................ 923 

Caroline NORMAN and Bob JERRARD 

Master’s Degree in Strategic Design and Innovation at Universidad Iberoamericana Mexico City ..................................................... 931 

Jorge MEZA 

Opportunities for Integrating Design Management inTO Executive Education .................................................................................... 943 

Hyo-iin KANG, Kyung-won CHUNG, Ki-Young NAM 

FROM THE PERSONAL FACTORY TO SELF-PRODUCTION:Revising Design Research and Education for Post-Industrial 
Societies ................................................................................................................................................................................................ 955 

Lorenzo IMBESI 

DESIGN MANAGEMENT IN IRAN: PROS AND CONS ....................................................................................................................... 963 

Maryam HEIDARIPOUR, Hassan Sadeghi NAEINI 

MITIGATING PERCIEVED PERFORMANCE RISK TO PROMOTE STUDENT ENGAGEment IN COLLABORATION AND 
INNOVATION ACTIVITIES.................................................................................................................................................................... 969 

Selena GRIFFITH and Ross GRIFFITH 

DESIGNING WITH OTHERS AND DESIGNING FOR OTHERS: ADOPTING NON-ESSENTIAL VIEWS OF CULTURE IN DESIGN 
MANAGEMENT ..................................................................................................................................................................................... 979 

Erik BOHEMIA 

Impact of including design thinking competencies in management education – an experimental study ............................................. 993 

Anuja AGARWAL and Uday SALUNKHE 

Author Index ....................................................................................................................................................................................... 1002 

 

 

 



xii 

FOREWORD 

The 18th academic conference hosted by the Design Management Institute (DMI) of Boston, Mass., attracted a greater number of 
papers than any previous conference. The event was intended to highlight the importance of the contribution of design to 
organisational effectiveness and success, particularly in the ways that it can improve the new product development process, 
contribute to better strategic thinking and decision-making, and be an important element in the leader’s toolkit. The conference was 
a means for researchers and thinkers to celebrate the importance of design and to work towards becoming a credible and full 
participant in the work of organisations.  

We were proud and deeply honoured to have Professor Roger Martin, Dean of the Rotman School of Business at the University of 
Toronto, as our keynote speaker. He has been an inspirational thinker and one of the foremost and most passionate advocates of 
the methodologies and thinking of design as important and under-utilised organisational resources. 

Our goal was to create an inclusive conversation among academics from a variety of disciplines, including business (organizational 
behavior, strategy, marketing, and operations) and design management (design strategy, product design, brand identity, 
communications, interactive design, user experience, architecture, and environmental design). We aimed to advance the state of the 
art in design management research, theory, and practice, and produce a significant contribution to this exciting and fast-developing 
field. 

Businesses are changing; manufacturers are becoming service providers and services are focusing increasingly on experiences. 
Organizations, in both the profit and the social sector, are seeking competitive advantage through innovation in their offerings, 
structure, processes, and business models. We believe that this was an appropriate time to convene a gathering of academics to 
take a critical look at how to bring a scholarly lens to the ways that design may help to both shape and implement innovation in 
these emerging developments. 

The theme of the conference, “Leading Innovation through Design,” clearly attracted management theorists as well as well as design 
theorists, as it was intended to do. The conference organisers, in locating it close both physically and in terms of time alongside the 
management community’s main academic conference – the AOM – hoped to attract ‘mainstream’ management researchers to 
contribute to the design management research conversation. The organisers believe that design management research has been 
undeservedly neglected by management theorists. The result was a large number of submissions of top quality, interesting, and 
rigorous papers. A total of 195 submissions were received from 36 countries and 133 universities and research institutes. These 
submissions were blind reviewed. Approximately 45% were accepted for presentation of full papers at the conference, and are 
published in these proceedings. 

The conference was organised around these seven themes, and both full paper presentations and poster sessions 
were organised into these tracks: 

  Innovations in Design Research Methodologies, Management Processes 
  Bridging Research and Practice in the Management of Design  
  Design-Led Innovation in Business Models  
  Developing Design Thinking Skills  
  Design-Led Innovation in Products and Services 
  Design-Led Innovation in Organizations and the Workplace 
  Innovations in Design Management Education 

 

We would like to thank a number of people and organisations who have been helpful in organising the conference and preparing this 
set of proceedings. These include John Tobin, VP, Business Operations, from Design Management Institute who provided 
exceptional support in his role as Conference Secretary. We would like to thank Esther Dudley from Plymouth University, who 
encourage her students to produce artwork proposals for the conference identity, Sarah Essex whose design proposals were 
adopted, and every member of the International Scientific Review Committee who provided their time and expertise during the 
review process. 

This was a truly international team effort by conference committee whose members were dispersed across the world. 

 

Conference Co-Chairs 

Erik Bohemia 

Jeanne Liedtka 

Alison Rieple 

  



 

xiii 

PAPER SUMMARIES: INNOVATIONS IN DESIGN RESEARCH 
METHODOLOGIES, MANAGEMENT PROCESSES, AND OUTCOMES 

Hwang and Baek discuss the development of a mapping tool for analysing customers’ emotional 
responses towards a retail environment. The tool is derived from emotional design theory and 
tested it in a large UK supermarket.   In a retail environment, design elements should represent the 
brand vision that the company wants to communicate to its customers. Understanding how design 
elements influence customers’ emotions is vital. However, such information is difficult to gather and 
analyse, since it requires decoding layers of emotional responses from customers The findings 
suggest that the tool helps designers to understand the emotional feelings customers experience in 
such a retail environment. 

Chung presents a design process that aims to maximize user values, which extends from ‘material 
and physical values’ to ‘immaterial and soft values’ related to emotional and psychological values. 
User values can be divided into 3 groups: functional values, emotional/affective values, and 
psychological values  

Xi propose a multidisciplinary evaluation method for demountable buildings that addresses the 
issues of environment, social responsibility and economic effects. The hypothesis is that the 
existing evaluation methods from related areas can be adapted and applied to small-scale public 
demountable buildings. A specific evaluation method that applies to public demountable buildings 
can then potentially be adapted to other types and scales in future research.  

Mueller and Thoring analyze two different strategies that create innovative design or business 
concepts based on a user-centered approach: design thinking and lean startup. They compare 
process models for lean startup and design thinking and highlights the differences and similarities, 
based on a structured literature review. As a result specific modifications of both strategies are 
suggested.  

Sundar and Kardes explore the role that pooled attractiveness of a design can play on preference 
when products are presented with standard or advanced features. Three experiments demonstrate 
that product design and descriptions contribute to consumer preferences. Consumers use design 
cues to estimate the product’s perceived quality, which further influences preferences. Consumers 
use the presented information on features to make inferences. We see that when consumers are 
asked to conform, they prefer less attractive products paired with standard features or more 
attractive products paired with advance features. 

Follett and Marra propose a model for improving knowledge exchange in order to meet the 
complex demands of industrial R & D in Scotland. As the UK government and public policy bodies 
seek routes back to economic growth, the domestic higher education sector has been identified as 
a source for innovation. The Scottish economy’s particular weaknesses in industrial R&D mean 
that resultant knowledge exchange is critical.. 

Ma suggests that he popularity of social networks and Internet forums has provided consumers 
with a new way to submit complaints, which prompts companies and designers to think about what 
is really good quality. The paper starts with a review of perceived quality and then takes as a case 
study male users’ brand perceived quality in the home cleaning industry of China.  

Bowie says that despite design and branding having taken on a new importance in business in 
recent years, logo design has been studied less often. His paper addresses the topic using a 
quantitative approach to call into question the traditional belief that logos serve only to differentiate.  
It is asserted that another critical function of logos is to provide legitimacy by conforming to design 
norms within industries.  Similarity of logos within industries is examined using analysis of 
trademark registration data from the United States Patent and Trademark Office.  Logos of Apple 
Computer and Lucent Technologies are discussed as examples of ineffective and effective 
innovative, or “deviant,” logos.  Further analysis of USPTO data addresses the question of whether 
innovation or conformity is a better strategy in adopting a logo design. 



  
Del Giorgio Solfa, F. (2012). Benchmarking Design: Multiplying the Impact of Technical Assistance to MSMEs in Design and Product Development. 

Copyright © in each paper on this conference proceedings is the property of the author(s). Permission is granted to reproduce copies of these works 
for purposes relevant to the above conference, provided that the author(s), source and copyright notice are included on each copy. For other uses, 
including extended quotation, please contact the author(s).

BENCHMARKING DESIGN: MULTIPLYING THE IMPACT OF TECHNICAL 
ASSISTANCE TO MSMES IN DESIGN AND PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT 

Federico DEL GIORGIO SOLFA* 

National University of La Plata 

This work takes as challenge-level exploratory study in the importance, scope and dimensions of the benchmarking of 
product design for the state advisory in design and product development for micro, small and medium producers.  
The initiative falls as the zero phase of the project made for the Admission to the Research Career of Scientific and 
Technological Research Commission of the Province of Buenos Aires (CIC-PBA), which is under evaluation. 
Our approach comprises the sub-national policies and actions to support micro, small and medium industries (MSMIs).  
This study allows us to glimpse how benchmarking can contribute design-in a system of institutional support for technical 
assistance MSMIs based and network-to new product designs multiply their effects. 

Keywords: Benchmarking design; product development; MSMIs 

INTRODUCTION 

Benchmarking is a management technique, comprising a continuous process of measuring 
products, services and technologies for production of a particular organization, for comparison with 
a model organization (leader or exemplary). Has been widespread and used in the private sector, 
although in recent years, specific applications are being made in the public sector. 

In the last decade, different governments of Europe and America are developing successfully 
integrated applications benchmarking methodologies in different thematic areas of public sector 
areas, businesses, utilities, universities, science parks, and so on. From its use in most developed 
countries, has become a basic component of the regulatory processes and provision of public 
services. 

The results obtained from application of benchmarking in the public sector, have shown a 
development of better services and more efficient organizations with environments. 

Therefore, we assume this work, which aims to make this particular perspective of the art of 
benchmarking and exploratory study-at-the importance, scope and possible dimensions of 
benchmarking design, for technical advice to state in MSMIs Province of Buenos Aires. 

METODOLOGY 

This exploratory study is based on the presentation of the ways existing theoretical concepts of 
benchmarking, we consider the benefits and features of your application, we analyze the 
particularities of the public sector and in a logical and synthetic route, it evaluates its application in 
the Province of Buenos Aires, describing a proposed operation in the structure of the CIC. 
                                            
* Industrial Design Department/School of Fine Arts | National University of La Plata 
Calle 28 N° 2029 | Villa Elisa B1894KFG | Argentina 
e-mail: delgiorgio@fba.unlp.edu.ar 



Del Giorgio Solfa, F. 
 

110 

The proposed actions are divided into two main parts: 1. the technical assistance in design and 
product development, and 2. The Bank of Successful Projects in Industrial Design and Design 
Benchmarking Network. 

After the definition of benchmarking design, the main conclusions are drawn. 

DEVELOPMENT 

BENCHMARKING: THEORY AND APPROACHES OF THE AUTHORS 
Originally the term –Benchmark- comes from the topography means a surveyors mark made on a 
rock or a concrete post, to compare levels. Benchmarking is a term that was originally used by 
surveyors to compare elevations. Today, however, benchmarking is a more restricted to the 
management lexicon, with the benchmark of best practice (Kouzmin et al., 1999). 

Benchmarking appears in the U.S. in the late seventies, from Xerox to the need to understand 
and overcome their competitive disadvantages. Subsequently, other companies were highlighted 
with benchmarking: Ford, Alcoa, Millken, AT & T, IBM, Johnson & Johnson, Kodak, Motorola and 
Texas Instruments, thus becoming almost mandatory for every organization wishing to improve 
their products, services, processes and results. 

The term benchmarking is attributed to the release of Camp where the application comes from 
Xerox, as a technique of self and search for best practices in order to improve the quality of their 
processes (Camp, 1991). This publication coincided with the distinction of National Quality Award 
Xerox Malcolm Baldrige, who got his quality leadership from benchmarking techniques. The award, 
included in its assessment, the implementation of updated and the development of benchmarks, 
one of the early stages of what is now considered benchmarking (Czuchry et al.,1995). 

Commonly in the business sector, is known to benchmarking as a technique to meet competition 
and changes in processes, products or services to be more competitive, from the experiences of 
the leaders surveyed. Different authors define benchmarking as a process of benchmarking, 
continuous and systematic inter-organizational processes, products and services to implement 
improvements (Spendolini, 1994). 

Benchmarking is an independent management strategy that integrates a set of techniques 
evolucionadamente quality. Therefore, it is also a technique of management innovation (Clemente 
& Balmaseda, 2010). 

Bruder & Gray, defined as: "a rigorous and practical to measure the performance of your 
organization and processes, in contrast to the best organizations of its kind, both public and 
private, and then use this analysis to improve services, operations and situation costs 
dramatically." (Bruder & Gray, 1994:9). 

Fischer (1994:3) defines benchmarking in terms of performance measurement: "Through a 
series of performance measures-patterns known as 'benchmarks' [benchmark] - a person can 
identify the best in class between those who perform a task in particular. Then, best practices are 
analyzed and adapted for use by others who want to improve their way of doing things. ". 

For Pfeiffer (2002), benchmarking is not a simple comparison of indicators of an organization 
with another organization or with other ideals, especially not, when performed only once. It is 
important to compare the values derived from processes throughout the organization, continually 
comparing and always seek better solutions, the goal is –the learning organization-. 

APPLICATION BENEFITS 
The organizations are using benchmarking for different purposes. Some lie to benchmarking as 
part of an overall process that seeks to improve the organization. Others view it as an ongoing 
mechanism to keep updated (Spendolini, 1997). 



Benchmarking Design: Multiplying the Impact of Technical Assistance to MSMEs in Design and Product Development 
. 

111 

 This technique is very efficient for improvement in organizations, and that can be incorporated 
and adapted processes whose effectiveness has been proven by other organizations. For this 
reason, it helps organizations to make improvements quickly. 

 Furthermore, benchmarking is a relatively low technology, low cost and fast response, that any 
organization can adopt. It also seems to have enough common sense to make it easy to 
understand for both officers, directors, employees, suppliers, customers, and for the media and 
general public (Cohen & Eimicke, 1995; Cohen et al., 2008). 

Typically, an organization in an attempt to identify the best in its class and duplicate or exceed 
their performance, you can also integrate their culture and behavior, a strong competitive spirit, 
pride, confidence, energy and effort improvement (Cohen & Eimicke, 1996). 

Innovation is one of the direct benefits obtained from benchmarking practices and has direct 
impact on the ways of doing, from the incorporation of new ideas about a problem, ideas or specific 
applications. 

BENCHMARKING IN THE PUBLIC SECTOR 
According to Marchitto (2001), who has researched, developed and implemented in Italy on 
benchmarking in the public sector, argues that to the public, this technique may offer the right to 
appropriate the role of producer welfare for the community, restoring efficiency and efficacy. 

 In the public sector, benchmarking can be defined as the continuous and systematic process by 
which government-from a thorough in-depth analysis phase, individualized areas for improvement 
and carry out internal and external comparisons, in order to: integrate shares common objectives, 
consistent with the overall objectives of the State; get the cooperation between the network, in 
order to provide increased value to recipients, and planning to make improvements (Marchitto, 
2002). 

TYPES OF BENCHMARKING 
For Camp (1991), there are four types of benchmarking: internal, competitive, functional and 
generic. Instead, Spendolini (1994) categorizes three types of benchmarking: internal, competitive 
and generic (functional), grouped in one category to the generic and functional benchmarking. 

The internal benchmarking focuses on the comparison of internal actions to identify the best 
processes of the organization. The competition identifies and collects information about processes, 
products and services in direct competition, for comparison with our own. The generic, identifies 
and collects data in the same way that competitive, but other organizations that may or may not 
competitors. 

From another perspective, can cross at these types of benchmarking (internal, competitive and 
functional) with other characteristics, determining the strategic, if you look at objectives, goals and 
organizational vision, or operational, if the research focuses on the tasks more specific and 
operational. 

Additionally, Marchitto (2001) proposes a classification especially adapted for the civil service 
and is based primarily on the differentiation process: operational and strategic management. 

APPLICATIONS OF BENCHMARKING IN THE PROVINCE OF BUENOS AIRES 
In previous work, we surveyed and analyzed various applications benchmarking tool in the public 
sector through international organizations, national, subnational and local (Del Giorgio Solfa, 
2011). 

In the provincial public sphere, different organizations currently applying the technique of 
benchmarking for improvement and institutional development. In this sense, the policy applications 
as benchmarking, joint actions can be cross-regional and sector (Plaza Tesías et al., 2005). 

In turn, these actions can be grouped into two basic types of dimensions: 1. Government 
support (internally); 2. Support for private organizations (external environment). 



Del Giorgio Solfa, F. 
 

112 

In the Province of Buenos Aires, the possible use of benchmarking at the State level includes all 
the Provincial Public Administration (central, decentralized and self-sufficient). According to its 
purpose, can incorporate benchmarking, both for the development of their own organizations and 
for support of other public, private or mixed, that may be subject to its regulations, controls or 
policies. 

Under this approach, the Ministry of Production, Science and Technology could build and 
manage networks aimed at benchmarking and productive economic development of regions and / 
or production organizations (e.g. MSMIs). 

Specifically, the implementation of provincial regionalization policies, benchmarking with the 
control board, constitute the most appropriate set of tools for monitoring the management and 
development indicators, as a way of assessing the impact that various policies in each region. 

To facilitate these actions, from the perspective of the whole production policies-the Ministry of 
Production, Science and Technology benchmarking could implement policies, supporting MSMIs 
from: 

• Development of a bibliography and methodology of benchmarking. 

• Establishment of networks of provincial benchmarking (in materials production). 

• Survey and systematization of technical assistance to industries. 

From these actions, and particularly from the permanent disposal networks, methodologies and 
results achieved with the technical assistance, micro and small industries could learn, evaluate and 
implement best management practices in their industry (both organizational as product) 
systematically incorporating benchmarking between its processes. 

BENCHMARKING DESIGN IN THE ORGANIZATIONAL STRUCTURE OF THE CIC 

In Currently, CIC is the organization of the Ministry of Production, Science and Technology, 
Buenos Aires, which is responsible for promoting research and providing technical assistance 
through its various research centers. 

Among its twenty-six centers, rescue Industrial Design Center (IDC) -created by agreement with 
the National University of Lanus- which acts on the translation that makes the CIC, on policies 
issued by ministerial portfolio. 

The CDI investigation, is assisting and advising the seat MSMIs with Buenos Aires, but by its 
strategic geographical location and involves mainly the territorial patches of the following industrial 
sectors (OPPA, 2001): 

 • Clothing. 

 • Leather, footwear and leather goods. 

 • Furniture and parts. 

Understanding that the CDI is the most immediate operational core of public policy, in research 
and industrial-design assistance that is targeted to the industries of strategic dimension, is that we 
consider as most suitable to incorporate and develop benchmarking activities. 

TECHNICAL ASSISTANCE IN DESIGN AND PRODUCT DEVELOPMENT 

The technical assistance MSMIs, form, in terms of industrial design, require significant resources 
and professional endeavors. 

On the other hand, considering that these public policies, in the form of technical assistance, can 
not respond in a timely manner, increasing and varied demands of design and development of new 
products, we feel obliged to propose creative solutions to reach the as many productive 
organizations. 



Benchmarking Design: Multiplying the Impact of Technical Assistance to MSMEs in Design and Product Development 
. 

113 

Also, from the standpoint of public administration responsible, we owe a commitment to use 
resources on a basis that allows us to capitalize on the present and future, the different 
experiences that are acquired in the processes of technical assistance in industrial design. 

It is then, under this approach, the technical assistance and take a more important dimension, 
with the multiplier effect of digital media. 

In this logic, also fits the idea that government should not assist technically in "black box" and 
get involved in the generation of competitive differences between companies. 

Therefore, these proposed technical assistance, will endure, transparent and easy arrival to 
producers, is expected to collaborate with more uniform sectoral developments. 

THE BANK OF SUCCESSFUL PROJECTS INDUSTRIAL DESIGN AND DESIGN BENCHMARKING 
NETWORK 

Within the Commission, proposed the creation of the Bank of Industrial Design Successful Projects 
(BPE-DI) and Benchmarking Network Design. 

The BPE-DI, with a smart search system, will capitalize on CDI's technical assistance in 
benchmarking actions undertaken. 

The idea of forming a Benchmarking Network Design, which integrates the various MSMIs 
interested aims: to support and produce synergies cross (within and between sectors) work 
together (networking), facilitate the search for benchmarking partners, and assist in improving 
indicators of design management and new product development (Del Giorgio Solfa, 2001). 

The BPE-DI and Benchmarking Network, would form a solid core to share successful 
experiences and find-in-industrial design at the provincial level. 

DESIGN DIMENSIONS OF BENCHMARKING 

The application of benchmarking of product design or simply benchmarking design, requiring 
different dimensions and indicators set design, which allows them to be measured and compared 
with other products. 

  



Del Giorgio Solfa, F. 
 

114 

Although these findings may somewhat complex and include more dimensions, we show in 
Table 1, we define groups in an exploratory way:  

Table 1 Some dimensions of Benchmarking Design 

A.    Market 

A.1. Price 

A.2. Target 

A.3. Date of entry into the market 

A.4. Average life 

A.5. Positioning 

A.6. Sales volumes 

B.     Technology 

B.1. Number of parts 

B.2. Material / s. 

B.3. Quantity of each material 

B.4. Production processes 

B.5. Production scale 

B.6. Standardized parts 

B.    Dimensions 

B.1. General: height, length and width 

B.2. Parties: height, length and width 

B.3. Anthropometric dimensions 

B.4. Variable dimensions 

C.    Use 

C.1. Physical ergonomics 

C.2. Psychological ergonomics 

C.3. Guarded 

D.    Maintenance 

D.1. Cleaning 

D.2. Repair 

D.3. Spare parts 

E.    Recycling 

E.1. Reuse rate 

E.2. Environmental impact 
Source: own. 

CONCLUSIONS 

In the first instance, review of benchmarking literature and the cases studied, we can conclude that 
it is a technique that can be perfectly applied to the CDI. 

We emphasize, in the words of Camp: "The rationale for benchmarking is that it makes no sense 
to be locked in a lab trying to invent a new process to improve the product or service, when this 
process already exists." (cited in MAC, 2008:11). 

 On the other hand, we know that typically MiPyMIs must continually improve their products, 
focusing on the needs of citizens and the new challenges they face as a result. 

 It is in this instance, where the self-assessment, assists the CDI, the BPE-DI, Benchmarking 
Network Design and the subsequent comparison of productive organizations can play an important 
role. Benchmarking is presented as an opportunity to capitalize on the knowledge and 
developments that have reached other organizations throughout its existence. Perhaps its greatest 
benefit, is based on the discovery of new and better ways of doing things. 

 Course, you have to initiate a process of benchmarking involves making efforts by the 
organization in terms of: resource allocation, teamwork, sharing and finding information, and so on. 

Therefore, the CDI, has a key role in implementing benchmarking pilot at the provincial level 
design. 



Benchmarking Design: Multiplying the Impact of Technical Assistance to MSMEs in Design and Product Development 
. 

115 

 With the ultimate aim of improving the capabilities of MiPyMIs and increase the quality of their 
products, we propose to revalue to make proposals for benchmarking and continuous 
implementation. 

In short, we believe it is worth devoting resources to a benchmarking policy design in the 
Province of Buenos Aires. Because not only does not perceive problems, if we visualize important 
insights with your application. 

REFERENCES 
Kouzmin, A. et al. (1999). Benchmarking and performance measurement in public sectors: Towards learning for agency 

effectiveness. International Journal of Public Sector Management, Vol. 12, No. 2, pp. 121-144. 
Camp, R. C. (1991). Benchmarking. Come analizzare le prassi delle aziende migliori per diventare i primi. Itaca, Milano. 
Czuchry, A. J. et al. (1995). A review of benchmarking literature – a proposed model for implementation. International Journal of 

Materials and Product Technology, Vol. 10, No. 1-2, pp. 27-45. 
Spendolini, M. J. (1994). The Benchmarking Book. Amacom, New York. 
Clemente, G. Z. I. X. & Balmaseda, E. V. (2010). El Benchmarking Aplicado a la Gestión de la Innovación. Revista de Dirección y 

Administración de Empresas, Número 17, pp. 33-46. 
Bruder, K. A. & Gray, E. M. (1994). Public Sector Benchmarking: A Practical Approach. Public Management (PM), No. 76 (9), p. 9. 
Fischer, R. J. (1994). An Overview of Performance Measurement. Public Management (PM), No. 76 (9), p.3. 
Pfeiffer, R. (2002). The IBFA/IBSA Scheme for International Company Benchmarking. Steinbeis-Europa-Zentrum, June 7. 
Spendolini, M. J. (1997). Fare Benchmarking. Il Sole 24 Ore, Milano. 
Cohen, S. & Eimicke, W. (1995). The New Effective Public Manager. Jossey-Bass Publishers, San Francisco. 
Cohen, S. et al. (2008). The Effective Public Manager: Achieving Success in a Changing Government. 4th Edition, John Wiley & 

Sons, San Francisco. 
Cohen, S. & Eimicke, W. (1996). Understanding and Applying Innovation Strategies in the Public Sector. 57th Annual National 

Conference of the American Society for Public Administration, June 29-July 3, Atlanta. 
Marchitto, F. (2001). Il Benchmarking nella pubblica amministrazione. Sistema Previdenza, Istituto Nazionale della Previdenza 

Sociale, Año XVIII, No. 202/203, Roma. 
Marchitto, F. (2002). Benchmarking nella Pubblica Amministrazione. Una metodologia per il miglioramento continuo. Franco Angeli, 

Milano. 
Del Giorgio Solfa, F. (2011). El Benchmarking en el Sector Público: Aportes y propuestas de implementación para la Provincia de 

Buenos Aires. TFI Especialización en Gestión Pública. PBA-UNTREF, La Plata. 
Plaza Tesías, A. et al. (2005). Consenso sobre un proceso de benchmarking en la atención primaria de salud de Barcelona. 

Atención Primaria, Volumen 35, Issue 3, Febrero de 2005, Barcelona, pp. 130-139. 
Observatorio Permanente de las Pymis Argentinas (OPPA). (2001). Evolución Territorial-Sectorial de las PyMIs 1994-2000. IDI, 

UIA. UNIBO, Buenos Aires. 
Del Giorgio Solfa, F. (2001). Importanza dell’Industrial Design nell’Ambito dell’Unione Europea. Master in Diritto, Economia e 

Politica dell´Unione Europea. Facoltà di Scienze Politiche, UNIPD, Padova. 
Ministerio de Agricultura de Chile (MAC). (2008). Manual de Benchmarking. Gerencia de Clase Mundial del Instituto de Desarrollo 

Agropecuario p.11.



 

1002 

AUTHOR INDEX 

Aaron C.T. SMITH, 395 
Ahmed KOVACEVIC, 387 
Akshay SHARMA, 691 
Alison RIEPLE, 421 
Amy M. HUBER, 123, 209 
Amy ZIDULKA, 901 
Andrea CROSSLEY URREGO, 437 
Andrew KING, 117 
Andrew T. WALTERS, 195 
Andrew WALTERS, 289 
Angélica LASCAR, 493 
Anna WHICHER, 289 
Antonius H. van den BROEK, 279 
Anuja AGARWAL, 993 
Aparna SUNDAR, 87 
Arvind Karunakaran, 727 
Beatriz Itzel CRUZ MEGCHUN, 359 
Belal ALSIBAI, 575 
Benjamin GROSSMAN-KAHN, 825 
Benoit THIEULIN, 811 
Bidhan (Bobby) PARMAR, 117 
Briony THOMAS, 249, 269 
Busayawan LAM, 47 
Cabirio CAUTELA, 421 
Cara WRIGLEY, 323, 523, 769, 913 
Celine ABECASSIS-MOEDAS, 567 
Christian BASON, 309 
Christina GRUNDSTRÖM, 745 
Christine DE LILLE, 1, 465 
Çi dem ERBU , 71 
Claus NOPPENEY, 681 
David H. GILBERT, 395 
David PARKINSON, 803 
Diana SCHNEIDER, 551 
Erik BOHEMIA, 803 
Erik HANSEN-HANSEN, 619 
Erik ROSCAM ABBING, 465 
Eunkyong BAEK, 9 
Federico DEL GIORGIO SOLFA, 109 
Fiona SUTHERLAND, 395 
Frank KARDES, 87 
Froukje SLEESWIJK VISSER, 1 
Gabriella SOTO CAMACHO, 437 
Gavin CAWOOD, 289 

Georgina FOLLETT, 141 
Gerda GEMSER, 165 
Gert KOOTSTRA, 195 
Giulia CALABRETTA, 165 
Gül!en TÖRE YARGIN, 71 
Ingela LINDAHL, 745 
Irene McARA-McWILLIAM, 757 
Jacob BUUR, 335 
Jaewoo JOO, 647 
Jaibeom KIM, 647 
James I. BOWIE, 25 
James MOULTRIE, 777 
James WOUDHUYSEN, 601 
Jamie MARSDEN, 249, 269 
Jan JERVIS, 479 
Jea Hoo NA, 793 
Jeanne LIEDTKA, 117 
Jim FAIRBAIRN, 387 
Joana PEREIRA, 567 
John Heskett, 225 
John STEVENS, 515 
Joseph LOCKWOOD, 757 
Judy MATTHEWS, 769 
Julie HERTENSTEIN, 175 
Junjie Xi, 93 
Junkyu HWANG, 9 
Karen MILLER, 777 
Katharine E. LEIGH, 123, 209 
Katja THORING, 151, 541 
Kenneth R. TREMBLAY, Jr., 123, 209 
Kilian MOSER, 551 
Ki-Young NAM, 713 
KS Chung, 37 
Kyung-won CHUNG, 635 
Laura MORRIS, 457 
Laura NINO, Catalina RUIZ, 437 
Leon CRUICKSHANK, 457 
Leonardo ALMEIDA, 259 
Lianne SIMONSE, 437 
Loredana DI LUCCHIO, 377 
Luiz Salomão RIBAS GOMEZ, 347 
Maaike KLEINSMANN, 465 
Madeline SMITH, 757 
Mahir ALKAYA, 1 

Marco PIRONTI, 421 
Maria Ana BARRERA, 493 
Marie-Catherine MARS, 239 
Martyn EVANS, 659 
Mauricy Alves da MOTTA FILHO, 671 
Michael MARRA, 141 
Min-Sun PARK, 713 
Nachoem WIJNBREG, 165 
Nada ENDRISSAT, 681 
Natalie WRIGHT, 523 
Nicolas MINVIELLE, 239, 811 
Nina TERREY, 857 
Nusa FAIN, 387 
Paola PISANO, 421 
Patricia CECCATO, 347 
Paul HEKKERT, 165 
Peter FORD, 601 
Peter WILLIAMS, 395 
Qian SUN, 701 
Raghu Garud, 727 
Ray HOLLAND, 47 
Robert LZICAR, 681 
Robert VERYZER, 175 
Roger WHITHAM, 457 
Roland M. MUELLER, 151, 541 
Romulo MATTEONI, 259 
Ryan ROSENSWEIG, 825 
Sam BUCOLO, 323, 523, 769, 913 
Sara ALMEIDA, 701 
Sebastian HESSELMANN, 195 
Sietse VIS, Evelien GRIFFIOEN, 437 
Sonia WANG, 47 
Steven GLOVER, 901 
Sune GUDIKSEN, 335, 407 
Su-Nyung YANG, 713 
Thomas LOCKWOOD, 635 
Uday SALUNKHE, 993 
Xihui Liu, 225 
Yonglei MA, 57 
Youngjoong CHANG, 647 
Youngok CHOI, 793 
Younjoon LEE, 659 
Yu-Jin KIM, 635

 
 



Alison Rieple is Professor of Strategic Management at the 

University of Westminster in London, UK. Formerly the Direc-

tor of Research at Westminster’s Business School, she is now the 

director of IDEaS—the Innovation, Design, Entrepreneurship 

and Strategy Research Group. She teaches strategic management, 

research methods and innovation management on Westmin-

ster’s MBA programmes, and heads up one of the School’s major 

corporate programmes. Alison’s research interests include the 

management of design, innovation in the cultural and creative industries such as fashion 

design and music, and the factors blocking the adoption of ethical practices in inter-

national supply chains. She is the co-author (with Adrian Haberberg) of �e Strategic 

Management of Organizations (Prentice Hall 2001), and Strategic Management: �eory 

and Application (Oxford University Press, 2008).

Jeanne Liedtka is the United Technologies Professor of manage-

ment at the Darden Graduate School of Business at the Univer-

sity of Virginia. Formerly the executive director of the school’s 

Batten Institute, a foundation established to develop thought 

leadership in the !elds of entrepreneurship and corporate in-

novation, Jeanne has also served as chief learning o"cer for 

the United Technologies Corporation (UTC), headquartered in 

Hartford, Connecticut, and as the associate dean of the MBA 

program at Darden. Jeanne’s current teaching responsibilities focus on design think-

ing, innovation, and organic growth in the MBA and executive education programs at 

Darden. Jeanne’s current research interests focus on exploring how design thinking can 

be used to enrich our ability to create inclusive strategic conversations about organi-

zational futures. Her book, Designing for Growth: A design toolkit for managers, co-

authored with Tim Ogilvie, was named the winner in the management category of the 

800-CEO-READ book award.

Erik Bohemia is a Reader in #ree Dimensional Design Studies 

at the School of Design, Northumbria University, United King-

dom. As a Researcher and an Educator in the !eld of design, he 

is interested in the skills and competencies of designers and the 

match between these and industry requirements. Dr. Bohemia’s 

current research explores changes associated with Globalisation 

and the impact of these changes on Design. #is research has 

been used to develop an innovative international collaboration 

named the Global Studio http://theglobalstudio.eu/

His on-going research interest is examining product development processes in geo-

graphically distributed and cross-cultural product development teams. #e Global 

Studio provides a platform to undertake this research and develop cross-institution and 

cross-disciplinary engagement.

ISBN 978-0-615-66453-8 (electronic)


